Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Bhatura Limited 5776282
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Just1c¢_a-, Chancery Division, 8407 of 2008
Companies Court
{full name of court]

Insert full name{s) and {a)
address(es) of the We
admnistrator(s)

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) insert dates (b} D)
29 March 2017 28 September 2017
%&
- —
Signed

For the Joint Administrators

26 October 2017
Dated

Malcolm Cohen
55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

Contact Details:

You do not have to @ive any contact snformatien 1n the
box opposite but #f you do, 1t will help Companies House

to contact you f there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give will be visible to Tel 01 51 2 374 500
searchers of the public record
Y Number DX Exchange

" I” ‘I‘I Iml “ ll I, "m ""’" Il 'hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
way, C DX 33050 Cardiff

panles House, C

SATURDAY

28/1 0/201 7 #1441
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 248 Administrator's progiess report Rev 11/10



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +d44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www .bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

AP ST S T

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND

SHAREHOLDERS
24 October 2017
Our Ref: 00137290/C2/MC/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk
Dear Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration (‘the Companies’)

it is now one hundred and eight months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. In
accordance with Rute 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ¢ am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration for
the period from 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDQ LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bt of the Insolvency
Act 1984, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Administrater has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised,
an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency
proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a
consolidated basfs, The court case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is c/c BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
and the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule,

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £482,151, together with a copy of my summary account covering the last
six month period, and report as follows:

| have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

2 Receipts

There were no other receipts in this period apart from gross interest of £429.

BOO LER o LK Linved hanlty partnectng cegisicred @ Bagland and Wales under numbes (XC305127 13 2 member of BOK tntenanonsl Limited 3 LK company bmaned by guarantes
and torms part of the witcramtional BDO network of independent member lirms A list of members’ names 13 open '¢ nspect:on a1 aur regisicred office 55 Baker Street [ ondon Wil
L BDO 1P 5 swthonsed and regulated by the Fisancial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



|IBDO

3 Payments
SBS Settiement

As previously noted, the Joint Administrators had been served with a legal claim from Safe
Business Services Limited (*$BS’) in relation to a purported debt. Following extensive legal
advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settiement, on a without prejudice
basis, with SBS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the settlement
consideration. The setttement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.

! am continuing to liaise with the solicitors acting for 58S in relation to the quantum of the
legal costs that are payable as part of the claim. The $8S solicitors are claiming ¢.£250k in
costs which is disputed. It is hoped that a final agreement can be reached in the foreseeable
future.

Legal fees & Disbs

Legal fees of £116,245 have been paid to isadore Goldman, the solicitors retained by the
Joint Administrators to defend the claim on behalf of the Companies. Further fees due to
Isadore Goldman are to be agreed as part of the settlement negotiations referred to above.

4 Future of the Administration
The Joint Administrators' proposals, agreed on 5 Decembar 2008, stated that the Companies
would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the periad of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Duratign Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 2B September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apptlication 28 March 2018

{ anticipate that the Administration witl be concluded within the next six months following
which the Companies will move to dissclution.

5 Investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also

the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



|IBDO

6 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies has not granted
a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will
be no prescribed part in this administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph
65 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither
secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | have received four creditor claims toralling £6,648,252, one of
which was rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014,
an interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the SBS
claim has been concluded the Joint Administrators will make a further application to Court
to make a final distribution to the sole creditor.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

7 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and
this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,158,987 in respect of remuneration. No
fees were drawn in the period of this report, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers

the period of this report, 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017. This records time costs of
£29,650 which represents 69 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £430 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,424,352 which represents 4,061 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £350 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

8 Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.



|IBDO

Incurred

since

29/03/2017
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00

Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services

(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 34 824.60
Storage - 252.00
Total 34 84,236.48

No disbursemenis have been drawn during the period of this report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example printing, photacopying, telephone,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to
charge any category 2 disbursements.

9 Creditor rights and enquiries

| attach an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or chatlenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work retating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approvat of
Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
https:/ /www.r3.org, uk/what-we-do/publications /professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

information on how you may pursue the complaint.



- |BDO

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other co's

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) 14—

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(m an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question}, or

{b) with the permission of the <ourt upon an application made within that peried 6f 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1}(db} or {dc}, the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, camply with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} sofar as the administrator considers that--
® the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{ii} disclosure of the information would be prejudiciat to the conduct of the admunistration or might reasonably be
expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

(i) the admimstrator 1$ subject to an abligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

{2) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4] Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3j, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period
of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B} by such further period as the court thinks just,

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one ar more of the orders in
paragraph {4).

(1A} Apphication may be made on the grounds that—
(a} the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2,108, or
() expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b}, inappropriate.

1B} The appiication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report”}.

{2) The court may, if it tmnks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reductian, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not
do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upen receipt of which the applicant may reqguire the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordngly.

6



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends to adduce n support of it.

{4} if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the fotlowing orders--
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

(by  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a recuced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as not being expenses of the
admnistration;

(e}  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amaunt of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made only in respect of
periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration.



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 September 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment}
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
SBS Settlement
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Ww1U 7EU

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

Estimated

Outcome Total

(£)

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
79,829.34
23,256.74

4,228,959.79

116,245.10
127,225.00

48,612,02

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
266,068.42
127,225.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.0C
67,236.96

292,082.12

1,739,911.56

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

482,150.89

4,228,959.79

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
24 October 2017



niyt

£inr

[k, 1}

'T0L 9T 1710 pirainy
pra PR
o' SHIAUSINQSICE Y10
mon audy § prLnnasry
LU VA wi oy FEMIL )3y

JReN ora _ —..I.s my ~ _ 0¥ 5T Y _ _ 60D ‘e _ i sk ~ _ Wt e

iyl -’y 'Lyl w|
Lkl a sl'sy [ LINC] (Lol {1 LLre kb T 508 1T [ [CIE o W

3 3 i 3 1 3 3

Ve oyt [ ISR oy 1ar Sy ey iy o Sk ) AT
MOV A PSS Iy ETRIRET
1 1G] any Hy FILN AN SETET3 HOELL ST HOTS N [ESEININAY EERLSN YN RERN R

Brgemedayy |

ROUE IRMmEpY [fa3wa) ()

wprdaag

LU0T/60/8T 01 LIOT/EN/6T oL POLId 2y 40} Aqeaniddy saiey puk paifrey ) sul] Jo Lwuwny

GeLELON

131430 97 pue pajury Aveady

WAUIURISE), jo Muwy



o0 28t 00 12L 00 € ; 0% 62t oo o Ire 106t
% 3t 0% ¢ ' ' o5 L0 [
low 1ve 2 ' X £
;
!
b4 00" P0G RS v [ R] 2 Ta n ! of are'es o9 9t o TPt %o
60 vO0 T wor [-RTI. [ 0% 07 98 X K T LY
1 , ;
ry1s £T 80¢ % erot i ' ] <2 b04 40 € 081
L6 [ | I RS
05 68458 0% &L | o€ €51 0T BN
ﬂ
LE'8ET 01056 B 447981 ; O 6rd i Db 470711 srer 0T ELi'tt  logeTi 00'0E0°Y 00°0:
0% 3 S | L4 [
fogrrae on LY S+ Mt o6 bl
[ [:-R 2 s 6 1% [/ r...“ N 0I'TIE Y O3 o6 10 Ll
lezacir 6. 4. [SFH i o . ENETT [SEN
i
i
|
) |
6L HFE T4 S10'4 [ 4 { DR LSS ] orIss €9 ¥ sb reriicl LT CEEess  foeet SCOFLTEDY Ly o8Pt T OL g
o 48 £ 5 ! Daes§ 003
[Z4(%1 0% € o6 ei €
sewie.t c¢ Co [ TR T ¥ %e 785 01 a0 .rl 02 663 b3 YT 0T IV 0 rol 0. %01 K EY3 0 vot o7 I 2t
o0 1B ¥ o9 214 ] 06 40 <Yl 03 672 3¢ » oc T L)
00 3K & 1 | 5 WD 00 IR L
00 Po FE [ | 3L H = NEER ' e b 20 1
(- L w0 ! AL L w0
Lm0 38 LN oo T Cf €22 01 A 3 1Y) M gre R [ %t
o N L) i i i
Loant e £t 10, 09 3:8 . e 5677 % > LY [N 9 0.2 s s 3 2%
LA o iRl i BIASE R iNH Lt LLRT. 2 0 EI%r, E )
1200 o £ Gn [RLLEY SR o4 19 a1 0% B0T e 5T 5% (T
o0 20w BF e i | Kb Lear [2 33 I . ] [N il
, |
! ! _,
| '
% it oF 182°08 ob Ir ! 00 £Cr o8, LTOTE 8 T T i
o 095 T [ : N 0600 3 RN |
o gt} 61 2 i . 00 For L Fol7 I ] |
I ' ”
| . i
1T 53t o oty (L] : LI ol ot |60 FETTE £t
0 ot ¥ . ; | poaner W
o8 PID T o0 I, i ' covint T _ 4
o v o o0 v | | , TR aztr !
oz macw sia ﬁ | LRELUR 5.or i !
} i |
’ 4 I
] ' L unok T M SINOH PRI LnoN 1Ry SNOH TWRL | bR | 3 @101 [ [ Il 10w
|
. i ;
| |
ve WOLYULSNIWGY UIYNYW | |
WvRIAY Wi0L orv¥h A4V4S WHUO LRSI s wwasssy [ _emwew  wwoevd

%05 9N »

BIOLEIIY 2D
PEAF-SEL R T8 - )
WD OUPILD o

o o
LW B R
00w Jaiordwl o

moLans 3
cstiem axaD s
T 16 FTIF0A00Y L0
SR Iy Bupe:) s

oy ans '3

TN IS0 W

AT 20 4 T a0 6D
FUTECE RO

e A 0

Eunsag ; voRTRITIY 5T 3

o, ons o

LIVCA KT b

2.4°T2 3 Ba..pinbw g
aTuaLndLIL A0 LDV LI g,
RTINS 180D
saiaaw Daan €

TIEW RS )

A us ITIaCrWay T
LI oy ARG ROy Y
(T2 RE LT

T R

by anL o
Boaaday 30
Foasg AMT .4 L

KEayerys by fumamy 3

L TS

PG T b oeg baUCOis 0.
AL LC LIRSS AN
Ere R rhae.s VIBLREC W P
o p I fer Ty 1

puaunnoddy ws sdng 1

Lot

2101 J3GWNISSS G2 07 (JPWuodde ;o I8P} ODT 12GWIHIS G WO POy U 4O} 2iqesyddy 133wy puw pabieyl Jw ) pamnag

UOIRIISIUIWEY u) - PaIWTY sourdwoy sayle GLL pue PN anebny



ta JoF Lot 1wty pusits
LN EEIE ]
Uy LT PP TS

11711 0§ TCERINS [Nt A W3 1o

e R L I 2 1% TR < S L 1S T T Soareiel Ca0atr | eagheerl | siekel fetueemeT Tierer

Fe 4 1 OF Lir'h [ 00'PIT »1 [T ) o 26 !
[ [ ¢4 o vre o« '
[T [ [0 Y I

|
9L 1LE i ee i whE 109 st ors ol ot 14 0L rE0 5T 43 1N { 4] of §04 _ [ 384 48 1 [1 FT-H O FLORE oM re
" e oze 53¢ erier o _ L foo cos 2

OF 290 by QL v Lea gt 1N o o* Grb'G, [
IR AN IR LRV 2341 IR LLELTE DIEELAT s RN o
[REOEH o0 te ' i | loates £g »
o o7 a0 [ T LISl b2 48 LR R booea g e ] fo
! !
| i

PO § L i

k] _ HILTT [ I 8L [ LIS Ao 3w [ 1os | snee 7oL B 1Rl [
L B .
!
Ly _ HOLYYLLININEY HIDYNYN
vepy | TILOL ONYEO 43¥45 WHLO BOLTRLIIWNGY wNIs LRYLSISSY et T WIHLEY4 :

el ong T
AT R+
P AGATE 70

SM4013 Q UOLNGLIRG £

el 9ng |

LIHTH BN o

14005 434,00 Ianodsy o0
30025030 Fu, oday o

.0 0Cdy o Satdsy 20
Funaday meine 48

Bunoday

OO 33

210t saquaidas g1 0) (Mdunuradde O 3IPP) SO0 J3qudIs 67 Wbid POIISLE YT 20y Qe MdoY tarey pur pabieg) Jwil pamnag

UGS ARIUIWDY U1 - P33 LT 42uRdwE0s JaUie 2L PUS DAHUNT Iacalyy



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 102-249
Other staff 67-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a2 computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDC LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following
categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the wark is recorded in greater detait in sub categories, Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responstble far ticensing and monitoring insclvency
practitiocners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enabie the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

R
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing
legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

3) Category 2

insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and ather electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to case$, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insotvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelting connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in tine with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - tess than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the insotvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to YAT at the prevailing rate.

BDBO LLP
24 October 2017



